
Date Published:24 November 2017     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Wednesday 29 November 2017 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017.

Laura Powick

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any pecuniary or personal interests by members.

Laura Powick

4  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(Pages 9 - 16)

To consider a verbal update on the activities of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC). 

The minutes from the GEGSC meeting held on 19 October 2017 are 
attached for information. 

Cllr David 
Norman MBE

5  GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONNECTIONS STUDY 

To receive a presentation on the GCC commissioned study looking 
at the future role for road and rail in support of improved strategic 
connectivity in Gloucestershire by 2050, and to provide members 
with the opportunity to discuss the initial themes and challenges 
emerging from the first phase of this work.

Martin Revill



    

6  GFIRST LEP UPDATE (Pages 17 - 28)

To receive a report on the delivery of the Growth Programme in the 
County, including an update on ESIF and the Growth Deal Fund 
reallocation process. 

Dev 
Chakraborty

7  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS (Pages 29 - 40)

To receive a brief update on progress with the employment and 
skills agenda.

Pete Carr

8  ECONOMIC INTELLIGENCE - INFORM GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

To receive a presentation on the range and value of economic 
intelligence and data available on INFORM, as a precursor to the 
proposed improvement project.

Katherine Martin

9  BUSINESS RATE POOL (Pages 41 - 46)

To receive an update report on the Business Rate Pool and 
expenditure proposals for the Strategic Economic Development 
Fund. 

David Stanley, 
Nigel Riglar

10  STRATEGIC PLANNING COLLABORATION IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 
(Pages 47 - 56)

To receive an update on propo
[...]
nts 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 6 September 2017 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite 
- Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Lynden Stowe 
(Chairman)
Cllr Dave Waters
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock

Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Steve Lydon
Mally Findlater
Dev Chakraborty

Substitutes: Cllr Roger James

Apologies: Cllr Tim Gwilliam

89. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tim Gwilliam. 

Cllr Roger James substituted at the meeting for Cllr Gwilliam. 

90. MINUTES 

One member queried, in reference the minutes of the last meeting on the Business 
Rate Pool item, when the LEP Core Funding proposals would be presented to the 
Committee. Members were informed that a briefing note would be issued to the 
Committee following a meeting of the Chief Financial Officers, and that an update 
on the LEP Core Funding Position and prospectus for the business rates pool pilot 
would be presented at the next Committee meeting. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were approved by the Committee 
and signed by the Chairman. 

91. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

92. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cllr David Norman MBE, Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economi
[...]
he agenda.

In response to a query, Cllr Norman explained that at its meeting in June, GEGSC 
debated the arrangement of holding the Scrutiny Committee meetings on the same 
day as Joint Committee meetings. It was decided that the meetings would remain 
as scheduled at least until half-way through 2018. 

The Committee supported the proposals of GEGSC, and it was therefore 

Resolved

a) That the Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee be invited to present, as a standing item on the agenda, the 
views and work of the scrutiny committee at Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee meetings; and

b) That the minutes of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee meetings be circulated with the Gloucestershire Economic 
Growth Joint Committee agendas.

93. GFIRST LEP UPDATE 

Page 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

Mally Findlater, Programme Manager, GFirst LEP, provided the Committee with an 
update on the delivery of the Growth Programme in the County, including the 
Growth Deal Fund reallocation process.

Members noted the status of projects that were progressing through the approval 
and funding process, and that the documents detailing this information were 
updated on the website quarterly. 

The Committee was informed about the process for the reallocation of Growth Deal 
Funds, and it was explained that the timetable for this process had been revised. 
Projects considered ‘exceptional’ needed to be submitted either through the LEP 
Board or through the Joint Committee by the deadline of 10 October 2017. 
Members of the Committee wishing to sponsor a project needed to inform the LEP 
Board or Gloucestershire County Council. Members noted that the LEP Board 
meeting scheduled for 8 August 2017 had been cancelled and therefore the Growth 
Deal Programme reallocation of funds had been reviewed and processed by written 
procedure. 

In response to a query, the crit
[...]
 of England 

Page 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Combined Authority would not be progressing the M5 Junction 14 scheme. 
Members agreed that J10 should be the top priority at this time.

Committee members from the district councils provided an update on the 
opportunities being considered by district councils for the Marginal Viability pathway 
of the Housing Infrastructure Fund. 

In an update on the Growth and Housing Fund, it was understood that discussions 
were held with GFirst LEP on a submission from Gloucestershire, and that the 
Gloucester Cross Keys Junction Improvement Scheme had been identified as 
currently meeting the Government’s criteria. 

The Committee considered the merits of an officer from Highways England 
attending a Committee meeting to discuss future development of the M5. It was 
agreed that the regional director of Highways England would be invited to attend a 
future meeting.  

It was also noted that a briefing for Gloucestershire MPs on these funding 
opportunities would be coordinated to help promote Gloucestershire’s schemes.

Resolved

To note the report and endorse the schemes that are proposed for 
submission, and confirm J10 as the top priority for the County in terms of the 
Housing Investment Fund.

99. FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the proposed areas of focus and discussion topics for 
future meetings of the Committee. It was explained that members could inform 
officers if they had an item they wished to be added to the work programme.

It was agreed that an ‘Unscheduled Items’ section would be included in the 
Committee Forward Plan, and, following a discussion on the refresh of the Strategic 
Economic Plan, it was agreed that a strategic update would be included in future 
GFirst LEP updates to the Committee. 

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.

100. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for the remainder 
[...]
 directly with projects. Wider jobs impacts to be 
assessed periodically. Jobs to date mostly from Growth Hub activity, GREEN and Gloucester Airport.
The following documents have been provided in addition to the summary above. These are also
published on the GFirst LEP website;

http://www.gfirstlep.com/Projects-in-Gloucestershire/How-are-we-doing~q~/ 

i) Forward Look: 
Revision 11 of the Forward look is now available. Notable changes are the movement of the Gloucester 
South West By-pass to a February 2018 approval date, subject to funding being identified.

ii) Projects Summary: Forecast outputs from each project, the total for each metric, and a
comparison to the Growth Deal. The revised Summary Outputs Table now including the GD3 schemes is 
attached for info.
NB on all metrics, the forecast exceeds the commitment in the Growth Deal. 

Page 18

http://www.gfirstlep.com/Projects-in-Gloucestershire/How-are-we-doing~q~/


iii) Dashboard: Visual representation of summary data including progress against annual 
forecasts.

Updated Quarterly. Q2 update not yet available, will be issued ahead of Dec Board.

1.3 Process for re-allocation of Growth Deal Funds

The bid-submission deadline for revised/new ‘exceptional’ bids was 10th Nov.

A total of 12 revised/new bids were received against the re-allocation funds available, with a total value 
of £25.4m against an available fund of £5.043m.

A summary table is attached for information. Some of the proposed outputs are subject to validation 
and have been moderated/estimated where there is some uncertainty.

Also attached is the summary timetable for the decisions on the re-allocation.

2)  Board recruitment

Pleased to announce the appointment of three new Board members to the GFirst LEP Board; 
Deborah Potts, Russell Marchant and Jenny Raymond. This follows an open recruitment process 
where nearly 100 local business leaders applied. Nigel Riglar and David Hagg were both 
involved in the interview process.

Deborah Pott
[...]
the Government’s Careers Strategy (due to be published November/December 2017) and on forward planning for the 
employment and skills content for the Gloucestershire Industrial Strategy.

Pete Carr, November 2017

P
age 40



Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool Update AGENDA NO: 

Meeting Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee, 29 November 2017

Report author David Stanley – Accountancy Manager (Section 151 Officer)
Stroud District Council
Tel: 01453 754100
Email: david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk

Background 
documents

None

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents

N/A 

Main consultees Gloucestershire Chief Financial Officers

Planned dates N/A

Purpose of report
To update members of the committee on the 2017/18 financial performance 
forecast of the Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool and the Business 
Rates Pilot submission

Recommendations

The Committee:
1. Note the forecast position with the Pool for 2017/18 and the Pilot 

submission.
2. £250k of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic Fund are used 

for the purposes of match funding the Government’s core funding to 
GFirst LEP in 2018/19; 

3. The first £250k of SEDF revenues arising during 2017/18 are used to 
match fund the Government’s core funding in 2019/20; 

4. The 7 Councils enter into a simple ‘memorandum of understanding’ with 
GFirst LEP for the period 2018-2020;

5. A review of the on-going need for Core Funding match and the correct 
mechanism for achieving this is completed by December 2019; and that,

6. £75k of reserves held in the Strategic Economic Fund is used for the 
purposes of match funding the Inward Investment Service proposed by 
GFirst LEP

Reasons for 
recommendations

The Business Rates Pool outturn for 2016/17 was strong and ensured 
losses incurred in 2014/15 by pool members were repaid.  The forecast for 
2017/18 remains robust, but will be subject to fluctuation at year end as pool 
members review underlying risks posed by appeals. The Pool 
[...]
 by the pool for the SEDF since 
2013/14 is £336k.

4. With the ongoing risk associated with the VM issue and following the Committee’s 
agreement, the Pool was dissolved and a new Pool was formed excluding Tewkesbury 
from April 2016 and this arrangement remains in place for 2017/18.

Forecast for the Pool 2017/18
5. As discussed in earlier reports to the committee, the initial forecast for 2017/18 was 

based on the NNDR1 return to Government which sets the level of business rates 
income for each authority for 2017/18, as estimated in January 2017. This estimates 
that an additional £4.023m will be retained in Gloucestershire.  This is due to changes 
in pool levy rate (reducing from 8.47% to 3.43%) as a result of the new valuation list 
and the subsequent revised tariff and top-up figures.

6. The mid-year forecast, based on an estimated outturn position undertaken by pool 
members in September 2017, shows a slightly reduced forecast of £3.821m

7. Whilst the level of additional retained business rates income is encouraging, there 
remains risk to business rates income as April 2017 marked the start of a new valuation 
period.  As members may recall, new rateable values came into force on 01 April 2017, 
with significant changes to individual business rates bills as a result.  The March 2017 
budget made some changes to certain business rates bills that will no doubt impact on 
the final amount of retained business rates income for the year.

8. It is likely that there will be significant appeals against the new valuations and we will 
need to see how these affect the level of retained business rates income over time.

9. Members may be aware that NHS Trusts are continuing to look to be classified as 
charitable bodies and therefore qualify for mandatory charitable business rates relief of 
80% of their business rates. This issue has recently come to the fore again, with 
several local authorities receiving correspondence from agents acting on behalf of NHS 
Trusts.  In the event they are successful with this application, it would have a significant 
impact on the pool in future years.

10.Therefore, the revised estimate of £3.821m highlighted in paragraph 6 should be 
viewed in light of the risks outlined above. An updated forecast will be undertaken in 
January 2018 that will be considered by the Gloucestershire CFOs.

Page 43



100% Business Rates Pilots
11. In September this year, the government published a 100% business rates retention pilot 

prospectus for 2018/19; “Invitation to Local Authorities in England to pilot 100% 
Business Rates Retention in 2018/19 and to pioneer new pooling and tier-split models.”

12.Bids were expected to “include details of how authorities will work together to manage 
risk in line with their proposed pooling arrangements.

13.Under a Business Rates Pilot, member authorities would roll-in existing funding streams 
(Revenue Support Grant, Rural Services Grant, and potentially a variety of other 
funding streams and responsibilities) to allow for a greater proportion of business rates 
to be retained.

14.The Gloucestershire CFOs, with support from Pixel Financial Management, undertook 
extensive financial modelling to assess the risk and reward of a potential bid to be a 
pilot for 2018/19. A report was considered by Leadership Gloucestershire at their 
meeting on 26 October 2017.  This outlined a potential benefit of £10m to the pilot area, 
with a recommended distribution as set out in the table below:

£2M  Strategic Economic Development Fund (available to all councils)
£3M District Councils (for financial resilience or other uses including 

growth initiatives)
£5M County Council (for financial resilience or other uses including 

growth initiatives)

15.Following endorsement by Leadership Gloucestershire, a bid was submitted to CLG on 
27 October. The bid included all Gloucestershire councils, with the bid document 
outlining how the governance arrangements, risk mitigation strateg
[...]
 
keep Chief Executives and Leaders appraised of any developments 

Page 46



STRATEGIC PLANNING IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE – APPOINTMENT OF A STRATEGIC 
PLANNING COORDINATOR

Meeting GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT COMMITTEE 
(GEGJC)

Report Author Mike Dawson
Chair of GEGJC Senior Officer Group
Tel: 01684 272001
E-mail: mike.dawson@tewkesbury.gov.uk

Background 
documents

 Leadership Gloucestershire Report: Strategic Planning 
Collaboration - 27 July 2017

 GEGJC Report: Strategic Planning Collaboration in 
Gloucestershire – 6 September 2017

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents

http://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/17753/agenda-270717.pdf

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/g8456/Public%20re
ports%20pack%20Wednesday%2006-Sep-
2017%2010.00%20Gloucestershire%20Economic%20Growth%20Joi
nt%20Committee.pdf?T=10

Main Consultees GEGJC Partners

Planned Dates N/A

Purpose of report To receive detailed proposals for the recruitment of a Strategic 
Planning Coordinator for Gloucestershire (‘the post’).

Recommendations The post will be hosted and supported by Tewkesbury Borough 
Council in accordance with that council’s terms and conditions 
of employment.
1. The appointment will be established in accordance with the 

job description and person specification attached at 
appendix 1, for an initial fixed period of 3 years with a review 
by the GEGJC after 2 years.

2. All cost implications of the post will be financed as follows:
 50% Gloucestershire County Council and
 Remainder shared equally between the District councils 

and the GFirst LEP.
3. For day to day supervision and guidance the post will report 

to the Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer Group.
4. The post will be located at the GFirst LEP offices.
5. The Joint Committee is asked to make nominations to the 

Appointments Panel as referred to in paragraph 3.2 of this 
report.

6. Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive of Tewkesbury 
Borough Council to appoint the po
[...]
.

1.2 The Inter-Authority Agreement (between the partner councils which established 
this joint committee) includes a provision for the appointment of a Senior Manager, 
whose recruitment functions would be determined by the GEGJC. The post under 
consideration would be this Senior Manager post.

2.0 Proposed Terms of Employment and Recruitment Arrangements

2.1 Senior Officers from all partner councils and GFirst LEP have agreed to propose 
the following arrangements for the employment and recruitment of the Strategic 
Planning Coordinator:

I. The post will be hosted and supported by Tewkesbury Borough Council in 
accordance with that council’s terms and conditions of employment.

II. The appointment will be for an initial fixed period of 3 years with a review of 
the effectiveness of the arrangements undertaken by the GEGJC after 2 
years.

III. The post will be appointed by and formally report to the GEGJC in 
accordance with the Inter-Authority Agreement. For day to day supervision 
and guidance the post will report to the Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer 
Group, currently Mike Dawson, Chief Executive, Tewkesbury Borough 
Council.

IV. The post will be located at the GFirst LEP offices and GFirst LEP will 
provide locational administrative support for the post holder.

Page 48



2.2 A job description and person specification for the post has been prepared and 
these documents are attached at appendix 1 for approval. 

2.3 The post has been independently job evaluated by South West Councils in 
accordance with the LGA senior manager’s job evaluation scheme. The salary has 
been set at Tewkesbury BC’s senior manager grade 7 giving a salary scale 
£51,513 to £56,667. Mileage allowance for the post will be paid at HMRC rates.

2.4 The cost of the post including pension and NI contributions in year 1 - 2018/19 
ranges between £66,508 and £73,274. The actual figure is dependent on the scale 
point to which the post holder is appointed and future local government p
[...]
ard Look Rev11 Nov 2017
	Growth Deal Summary outputs table
	Summary outputs table Re-submissions
	RE-allocation summary timetable Nov2017

	7 Employment and Skills
	9 Business Rate Pool
	10 Strategic Planning Collaboration in Gloucestershire
	13 Forward Plan - Future Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 29 November 2017 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet 
Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Dave Waters
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock

Cllr Steve Lydon
Cllr Lynden Stowe (Chairman)
Dev Chakraborty

Substitutes: Cllr Roger James

Apologies: Cllr Tim Gwilliam

101. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tim Gwilliam.

Cllr Roger James substituted at the meeting for Cllr Gwilliam. 

102. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 were approved by the 
Committee and signed by the Chairman. 

103. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Steve Jordan declared a personal interest, as a GFirst LEP Director 
representing Leadership Gloucestershire on the GFirst LEP Board, in relation to 
item 9, Business Rate Pool. 

104. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Cllr David Norman MBE, Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth 
Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC), provided an update on GEGSC activities.

Cllr Norman informed the Committee that on 19 October 2017, a GEGSC meeting 
was held at Tewkesbury Borough Council, and thanked Cllr Robert Bird, Deputy 
Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Economic Development/ Promotion at 
Tewkesbury Borough Council, and Mike Dawson, Chief Executive, Tewkesbury 
Borough Council, for the detailed and informative presentations they gave at the 
meeting. Members were also informed that the meeting was positive, and that 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Tewkesbury Borough Council members fully engaged in the discussion and 
question and answer session. 

Cllr Norman highlighted an absence of officers in attendance at the meeting, and 
encouraged more officers to attend the meeting which would be held at Cotswold 
District Council on 22 February 2018. 

There was a discussion around the benefits of holding GEGSC meetings at the 
district councils, particularly in terms of identifying barriers to development. The 
importance of attendance by officers from the county and district councils, as well 
as from the GFirst LEP, at the ‘stand alone’ GEGSC meetings was also recognised.

105. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONNECTIONS STUDY 

Members received a presentation from Martin Revill, Project Director, SYSTRA, on 
the Gloucestershire County Council commissioned study looking at the future role 
for road and rail in support of improved strategic connectivity in Gloucestershire by 
2050.

It was explained that the study was focussed on external connectivity, and  
considered a number of important corridors to and from Gloucestershire. The work 
consisted of a narrative based on the views of stakeholders, policy and literature 
review, and analytical work to identify the GDP uplift of improving connectivity to 
and from Gloucestershire within the six identified corridors. 

Members noted that, as part of the work, stakeholders were asked to consider three 
fundamental questions, in particular, relating to current problems with connectivity, 
and the priorities for investment to improve connectivity. 

Members were presented with illustrations of existing connectivity, based on the 
2011 census data. It was highlighted that this data only provided information on 
travel to and from places of work, and not business to business travel. Members 
were also presented with illustrations of future growth plans and future connectivity.

The Committee noted a number of key questions to be considered regarding 
Gloucestershire's connectivity for the future, and questions that could be 
considered beyond this study.

It was clarified, in response to a query, that the study was focussed on connectivity 
rather than deeper economic issues. There was also a query as to whether internal 
connectivity would be considered as part of the study. The Committee was advised 
that internal connectivity was being addressed as part of Vision 2050.

There was a query as to whether the data used for the study was too limited. It was 
explained that discussions with stakeholders would provide a narrative in addition to 
the data, and that this study may pose further questions that could need 
considering moving forward. It was clarified that there would be further opportunities 
for stakeholders to contribute to the study at a later stage.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The significant level of growth within the County, and the importance of 
Gloucestershire as a growth area was highlighted to the Committee.

The Committee noted that the final report would be finalised in the New Year.
 

106. GFIRST LEP UPDATE 

Dev Chakraborty, Deputy Chief Executive, GFirst LEP, provided the Committee 
with an update on the delivery of the Growth Programme in the County, including 
an update on ESIF and the Growth Deal Fund reallocation process.

Members noted the status of projects that were progressing through the approval 
and funding process, in particular, that funding agreements for the Digital Retail 
Innovation Centre and A419 Corridor Improvements were approved by the GFirst 
LEP Board. Additionally, Cheltenham Spa Station Improvements were 
recommended for approval to the LEP Board by the LEP Investment Panel at its 
meeting on 28 November 2017.

Members noted that discussions were being held with the University of 
Gloucestershire regarding a gap in ESIF funding, that the Gloucester South West 
By-pass approval date had been moved to February 2018, and that the Lydney 
Transport Strategy had suffered delays. 

The Committee was informed that 12 revised or new bids were received against the 
Growth Deal re-allocation funds available, with a total value of £25.4m against an 
available fund of £5.043m.

Nigel Riglar and David Hagg were thanked for their involvement in the GFirst LEP 
Board member interview process, through which Deborah Potts and Jenny 
Raymond were appointed as new Board members. 

The Committee also noted that the ‘Annual Conversation’ between GFirst LEP, the 
Accountable Body and the Government had been positive, and that the 
Government had provided encouraging feedback on the work that was being 
carried out by GFirst LEP. 

107. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

The Committee noted the update report on the Employment and Skills agenda.

Clarification was sought on the balance between providers and employers on the 
Gloucestershire Employment and Skills Board (GESB), and whether the GESB was 
aligned with the Industrial Strategy.

It was noted that the Chair of the GESB would be confirmed in due course. 

108. ECONOMIC INTELLIGENCE - INFORM GLOUCESTERSHIRE 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

The Committee received a presentation from Katherine Martin, Data and Analysis 
Manager (Place), Gloucestershire County Council, on the range and value of 
economic intelligence and data available on INFORM. 

Members were provided with a demonstration of the INFORM website 
(https://inform.gloucestershire.gov.uk/MainMenu.aspx?cookieCheck=true&JScript=
1), which was focussed particularly on the economy section of the website. It was 
noted that the information on the website was publically available and thematically 
structured. 

In response to a query, it was explained that the MAIDeN neighbourhood profiles 
were available to district members on request. Members were also advised to 
contact the INFORM team at Gloucestershire County Council should they have any 
queries or feedback.

There was a discussion around wider measures of wellbeing, and it was noted that 
a report on productivity within Gloucestershire would be brought to a future 
meeting. 

109. BUSINESS RATE POOL 

David Stanley, Accountancy Manager, Stroud District Council, provided the 
Committee with an update on the Business Rate Pool.

Members were informed that the mid-year forecast for the Pool 2017/18, based on 
an estimated outturn position undertaken by Pool members in September 2017, 
showed a slightly reduced forecast of £3.821m. It was also explained that there 
would likely be significant appeals against the new valuations, and that the impact 
of these on the level of retained business rates income would need to be monitored. 

The Committee was informed that in September 2017, the Government published a 
100% business rates retention pilot prospectus for 2018/19. The Gloucestershire 
CFOs, with support from Pixel Financial Management, undertook extensive 
financial modelling to assess the risk and reward of a potential bid to be a pilot for 
2018/19. Following endorsement by Leadership Gloucestershire at its meeting on 
26 October 2017, a bid was submitted to CLG on 27 October. CLG was set to 
announce the successful pilot areas in the Local Government Finance Settlement in 
December 2017.

There was a discussion around the potential impact on the pool should NHS Trusts 
be classified as charitable bodies and therefore qualify for mandatory charitable 
business rates relief of 80% of their business rates.

The Committee considered and discussed the report recommendations regarding 
the Strategic Economic Development Fund, including whether there were 
alternative projects to fund. 

https://inform.gloucestershire.gov.uk/MainMenu.aspx?cookieCheck=true&JScript=1
https://inform.gloucestershire.gov.uk/MainMenu.aspx?cookieCheck=true&JScript=1


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

Following a discussion, it was suggested that the ‘memorandum of understanding’, 
which would be entered into by the seven Councils and the GFirst LEP for 2018-20, 
be circulated with Committee members and agreed via email. 

The Committee agreed the report recommendations. 

Resolved

1. To note the forecast position with the Pool for 2017/18 and the Pilot 
submission;

2. That £250k of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic Fund 
are used for the purposes of match funding the Government’s core 
funding to GFirst LEP in 2018/19

3. That the first £250k of SEDF revenues arising during 2017/18 are used 
to match fund the Government’s core funding in 2019/20;

4. That the 7 Councils enter into a simple ‘memorandum of 
understanding’ with GFirst LEP for the period 2018-2020;

5. That a review of the on-going need for Core Funding match and the 
correct mechanism for achieving this is completed by December 2019; 
and

6. That £75k of reserves held in the Strategic Economic Fund is used for 
the purposes of match funding the Inward Investment Service 
proposed by GFirst LEP. 

110. STRATEGIC PLANNING COLLABORATION IN GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

Mike Dawson, Chief Executive, Tewkesbury Borough Council, updated the 
Committee on proposals for the recruitment of a Strategic Planning Coordinator for 
Gloucestershire. 

The Committee was informed that the proposed terms of employment and 
recruitment arrangements for the role, as outlined in the report, had been agreed by 
senior officers from partner councils and GFirst LEP.

It was clarified, in response to a suggestion that the post be recruited through 
Publica, that the Inter-Authority Agreement for GEGJC included provisions for the 
appointment of a senior manager and for the recruitment of the post to be 
determined by the GEGJC. The agreement made no provision for the appointment 
of a separate company to undertake the role and it would not, therefore, be 
appropriate for this to be provided through Publica. 

It was agreed that the appointment panel for the position would consist of the 
Chairman of GEGJC, Cllr Steve Lydon and Cllr Steve Jordan.

The Committee agreed the report recommendations.

Resolved 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

That the post will be hosted and supported by Tewkesbury Borough Council 
in accordance with that Council’s terms and conditions of employment.

1. The appointment will be established in accordance with the job 
description and person specification attached at appendix 1, for an 
initial fixed period of 3 years with a review by the GEGJC after 2 years;

2. All cost implications of the post will be financed as follows:
- 50% Gloucestershire County Council and
- Remainder shared equally between the district councils and the 

GFirst LEP;
3. For day to day supervision and guidance the post will report to the 

Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer Group;
4. The post will be located at the GFirst LEP offices;
5. The Joint Committee is asked to make nominations to the 

Appointments Panel as referred to in paragraph 3.2 of the report; and
6. Authority is delegated to the Chief Executive of Tewkesbury Borough 

Council to appoint the post having considered the recommendations of 
the Appointments Panel.

111. GOVERNMENT/ HCA HOUSING INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 

It was agreed that an update on district council bids to the Government/HCA 
Housing Infrastructure Fund would be circulated to Committee members via email. 
The date by which the Government was expected to respond to bids would also be 
confirmed with members. 

It was explained, following a query, that smart motorways would be discussed at 
the meeting due to be held with Highways England. It was also recognised that a 
conversation needed to be held with the Government regarding the timescales for 
funding rounds.
 

112. FASTERSHIRE BROADBAND PROJECT 

Claire Edwards, Outcome Manager, Gloucestershire County Council, provided the 
Committee with an update on progress with the Fastershire Broadband Project.

It was noted that Phase 1 of the project had been completed, which had enabled 
just less than 75,000 premises in Gloucestershire to access a broadband 
connection greater than 30Mbps. Work was currently progressing on Phase 2 of the 
project, which would have enabled 97% of Gloucestershire properties on 
completion. The indicative build timescales for communities in the Phase 2 rollout 
areas were available on the Fastershire website (www.fastershire.com).

It was also noted that Fastershire had bid to secure more funding from the 
European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development to extend superfast broadband 
further.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

There was a discussion regarding broadband  infrastructure in new estates. 
Members were advised that the responsibility for developers to put the 
infrastructure in new estates would be included in local plans. 

It was agreed that a written update on progress with the Fastershire Broadband 
Project would be circulated to GEGJC and GEGSC members. 

113. FORWARD PLAN - FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the proposed areas of focus and discussion topics for 
future meetings of the Committee. 

It was noted that a report on M5 Junction 9 and 10 would be brought to a future 
Committee meeting, and it was agreed that a briefing on the potential for national 
park status for Cotswold AONB would be presented at the next meeting.

The Committee noted the Forward Plan.

114. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The Committee noted the meeting dates for 2018. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 1.00 pm


